In York (http:///) | Public Notices (http:///category.php?place=Legals&posit=Public+Notices)

Public Notice: former York Naval Ordnance Plant - York. PA DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 1/13/2020 PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE: The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is announcing its proposed remedy of clearance of munitions and explosives of concern from designated areas, continued pumping and treating of groundwater and establishment of technical impracticability zones in two areas, compliance with a Post-Remediation Care Plan and the implementation of land and groundwater use restrictions under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended (RCRA), for the former York Naval Ordnance Plant facility (Facility). SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION: RCRA Corrective Action - Cleanup Proposal. FACILITY DESCRIPTION: The 230-acre Facility is located at 1425 Eden Road, York, PA 17402. The Facility was constructed in 1941 to produce armaments for the Department of Defense but since 1973 has primarily been used for motorcycle assembly operations. Primary contaminants include chlorinated solvents, petroleum constituents, and heavy metals. Remediation to date has consisted of several waste and soil removal actions and pumping/treating groundwater since 1990. **INFORMATION AVAILABILITY: Information regarding EPA's** proposed remedy is available on EPA's website at https://www.epa.gov/hwcorrectiveactionsites/hazardouswaste-cleanup-harley-davidson-motor-companyincorporated-york-pa. The Administrative Record, which contains all the information considered in EPA's proposed

remedy, is available at U.S. EPA Mid-Atlantic Region, Mail Code: 3RA21, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA. 19103. Office hours are: Mon-Fri, 8:00 AM 5:00 PM. For additional information, contact: Project Manager, Griff Miller at EPA Mid-Atlantic's address listed above; Phone: 215-814-3407 or Email: miller.griff@epa.gov. COMMENT PROCESS: Persons to comment on EPA's proposed decision must submit comments to EPA within the 30-day comment period ending 2/12/2020. Interested persons may also request a public hearing on this proposed remedy. All comments and/or requests for a hearing must be submitted in writing via mail, fax, or email to the EPA Project Manager, Griff Miller as listed above, and must be received prior to 2/12/2020. All comments will be considered in making a final decision. FINAL DECISION: EPA will make a final decision after considering all comments, consistent with applicable RCRA requirements and regulations. If the remedy is substantially unchanged from the one in this notice, EPA will issue a final decision and inform all persons who submitted written comments or requested notice of EPA's final determination. If the remedy is significantly different from the one proposed, EPA will issue a public notice explaining the new remedy and will reopen the comment period.

Click for less text (http:///item.php?id=3983067&place=&posit=)

(http://twitter.com/home?status=Public Notice: former York Naval Ordnance Plant - York, PA DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 1/13/2020 PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE: T) (https://www.facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http:///item.php?id=3983067) (https://plusone.google.com/_/+1/confirm?hl=en&url=http:///item.php?id=3983067) (mailto:emailaddress?subject=Public Notice: former York Naval Ordnance Plant - York, PA DATE OF THIS NOTICE&body=Public Notice: former York Naval Ordnance Plant - York, PA DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 1/13/2020 PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE: T%0D%0A%0D%0A http:///item.php?id=3983067) York Daily Record (http://www.ydr.com/#ht=Headerydr) | York Dispatch (http://www.yorkdispatch.com/#ht=Headeryd)

GameTimePA (https://www.ydr.com/gametimepa/#ht=Headergtpa)

FlipSidePA (https://www.ydr.com/things-to-do/#ht=Headerflipside)

Classifieds (http://classifieds.inyork.com/#ht=Headerclassifieds)

Obituaries (http://www.legacy.com/obituaries/york/#ht=Headerobits) More (http://www.inyork.com/ht=Headertext) All rights reserved. Users of this site agree to the Terms of Service (http://www.inyork.com//terms), Privacy Notice/Your California Privacy Rights (http://www.inyork.com//privacy), and Ad Choices (http://www.inyork.com//privacy/#adchoices)